
Parkside  Station Approach  Burton Street  Melton Mowbray  Leicestershire  LE13 1GH
01664 502502 * contactus@melton.gov.uk * www.melton.gov.uk * @MeltonBC

Agenda
Meeting name Meeting of the Scrutiny Committee
Date Tuesday, 3 March 2020
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH
Other information This meeting is open to the public

Members of the Scrutiny Committee are invited to attend the above meeting 
to consider the following items of business.

Edd de Coverly
Chief Executive

Membership

Councillors P. Cumbers (Chair) R. Bindloss (Vice-Chair)
R. Browne R. Child
J. Douglas C. Evans
C. Fisher E. Holmes
R. Smedley J. Wilkinson

Quorum:  5 Councillors

Meeting enquiries Democratic Services
Email democracy@melton.gov.uk
Agenda despatched Monday, 24 February 2020

Public Document Pack



Page 2 of 2

No. Item Page No.

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2.  MINUTES
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020.

1 - 6

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Members to declare any interest as appropriate in respect of items to 
be considered at this meeting.

7 - 8

4.  REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY ANNUAL WORK PLAN AND THE 
FORWARD PLAN
To consider the Forward Plan and identify any relevant items for 
inclusion in the Scrutiny work plan, or to request further information.

Copies of the latest Forward Plan will be available at the meeting. It 
can be found on the website using the following link:-

Forward Plan

9 - 22

5.  QUESTIONS TO THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING AND 
COMMUNITIES
Presentation to be provided, setting out current performance, focus 
and challenges for the portfolio.

To follow.

6.  UPDATE AND STATISTICS REGARDING CRIME AND 
DISORDER / COMMUNITY SAFETY
Presentation to update the Committee on the Council’s current 
position on Crime and Disorder.

23 - 36

7.  SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT
The Scrutiny Committee Chairman to submit a report providing an 
overview of the work done by Scrutiny during 2019/20.

37 - 54

8.  URGENT BUSINESS
To consider any other items that the Chair considers urgent

https://democracy.melton.gov.uk/mgListPlanItems.aspx?PlanId=130&RP=202


Scrutiny Committee : 210120

Minutes

Present:

Chair Councillor P. Cumbers (Chair)

Councillors R. Bindloss (Vice-Chair) R. Browne
R. Child J. Douglas
C. Evans R. Smedley
J. Wilkinson

In Attendance J. Orson, Leader
                                R. de Burle, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Finance & Resources

A. Freer Jones, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Governance, Access
and Engagement
L. Higgins, Portfolio Holder for Growth & Prosperity

Observers Councillor S. Carter
Councillor M. Graham MBE

Officers Chief Executive
Deputy Chief Executive & Director for People & Communities
Director for Corporate Services
Director for Governance & Regulatory Services
Assistant Director for Strategic Planning and Delivery
Revenue Business Partner
Corporate Services Manager
Democratic Services Manager
Democratic Services Officer (CR)

Meeting name Scrutiny Committee
Date Tuesday, 21 January 2020
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Scrutiny Committee : 210120

Minute 
No.

Minute

41 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fisher and Holmes.

42 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 November 2019 were approved and 
authorised to be signed by the Chair.

The minutes of the ad hoc meeting held on 7 January 2020 were approved and 
authorised to be signed by the Chair.

43 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Browne declared an interest in any items relating to staff budgets due to 
his wife’s employment with the Council.

Councillor Orson declared an interest in any items relating to Leicestershire County 
Council, due to his role as a County Councillor.

44 SCRUTINY OF THE CORPORATE STRATEGY, BUDGET AND MEDIUM TERM 
FINANCIAL STRATEGY
The items below would be reported to Cabinet on 12 February 2020.  Cabinet had 
requested that Scrutiny Committee review and comment on proposals.  The items 
would be reported to Council for approval on 26 February 2020.

The Committee received a presentation on the Corporate Strategy from the Leader 
of the Council and Chief Executive (copy attached).

The Committee received a presentation on the Budget and Medium Term Financial 
Strategy from the Director for Corporate Services (copy attached).

QUESTIONS PROVIDED IN ADVANCE OF THIS MEETING
The Chair thanked Members who had provided questions in advance of the 
meeting and advised that before Members were the questions put forward and 
answers provided.  Answers to any outstanding questions would be provided 
following the meeting and would be circulated to all Members.

Members would be allowed 10 minutes to consider the questions and answers.

[The meeting adjourned at 19:19]

[The meeting reconvened at 19:31]

Cabinet Members and Directors provided a brief summary of the answers to 
questions 3, 4, 10, 14, 5 and 12, which may have been of wider interest to all 
Members.

Page 2



Scrutiny Committee : 210120

44a CORPORATE STRATEGY 2020-2024

45 REVENUE BUDGET 2020/21 AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 
2020/24

45a CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND CAPITAL STRATEGY 2020/21

45b REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2020-2021 - HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT 
(HRA)

During discussion the following points were noted:
 Members were pleased with how the new governance structure was 

progressing, noting that Cabinet and Scrutiny Committee were able to work 
together to achieve the best solutions for the Council and the community.

 Members thanked the Scrutiny Officer (Democratic Services Manager) for 
her work, particularly in relation to this meeting and officers for their work on 
the Budget and Corporate Strategy.

 It was noted that this was a balanced budget and was the first budget ‘in 
surplus’ for many years.  Difficult decisions had been made by officers and 
Memb
[...]
this meeting reached 3 hours and Members voted in 
favour of continuing the meeting until 22:00]

The discussion continued and the following points were noted:

Page 5



Scrutiny Committee : 210120

 Concerning Public Works Loan Board (PWLB) borrowing.  The new 
Corporate Structure provided roles (Housing Asset Manager and 
Commercial Asset Manager) to support this agenda.  Members were 
encouraged to highlight any capital investment opportunities for 
consideration.

 Setting out how the Council would achieve its Key Priorities over the next 4 
years was vital.  It would need to, engage, communicate and campaign 
effectively.

The Chair reiterated that Cabinet would receive the Corporate Strategy and Budget 
reports at their meeting on 12 February 2020.  Cabinet would consider the views of 
this Committee and other Members in their deliberations.

Council would be the ultimate decision maker and would be asked to approve the 
proposals at their meeting on 26 February 2020.

46 URGENT BUSINESS
There was no urgent business.

The meeting closed at: 9.50 pm

Chair

Page 6



Advice on Members’ Interests
COUNCIL MEETINGS - COMMITTEE MINUTES : DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Interests need not be declared at Full Council in relation to Committee Minutes which do not 
become the subject of debate at Full Council (i.e. Minutes referred to solely on a page by page 
basis when working through the Minutes of each Committee.)

An interest must be declared at Full Council as soon as it becomes apparent that a  relevant 
Committee Minute is to be debated – this applies even if an interest has been declared at 
Committee and is recorded in the Minutes of that Committee.  

PERSONAL AND NON-PECUNIARY INTERESTS
If the issue being discussed affects you, your family or a close associate more than other 
people in the area, you have a personal and non-pecuniary interest.  You also have a personal  
interest if the issue relates to an interest you must register under paragraph 9 of the Membe
[...]
 at scheduled meetings of the Committee. The following are suggestions for when particular items may be 
scheduled.

Suggested 
Topics

Officer and 
Member Lead

Date Notes
Requested by 
(Member)/
Date agreed for 
addition by 
Scrutiny Chairman

Portfolio 
Holder/Chief 
Officer 
consulted on 
date of report

Implementation of 
Workforce 
Strategy

Portfolio Holder 
for Corporate 
Finance and 
Resources 

Director for 
Corporate 
Resources

12th 
November  
2019

Following approval by Council in 
March 2018, Scrutiny to receive 
an update on the implementation 
of the Policy and the impact it has 
had on the organisation.

Report of the 
Voids 
Management and 
Temporary 
Accommodation 
Task and Finish 
Group

Chairman of 
Scrutiny 
Committee

7th January 
2020 

To receive the recommendations 
from the Task and Finish Group 
for approval and referral to 
Cabinet.

Task and Finish 
Group

Yes

Services Charges 7th January 
2020 - TBC

To consider the timeframes and 
proposals for incorporating 
changes to Service Charges to 
include provision to cover 

R Browne 12.11.19 Yes

P
age 12



SCRUTINY WORKPLAN 2019/20

Compliance checks.
Melton Lottery Portfolio Holder 

for Corporate 
Governance, 
Access and 
Engagement

7th January 
2020

To receive a report on the 
financial position of the Lottery.

P Cumbers 12.11.19 Yes AF-J/KK

Budget Scrutiny Portfolio Holder 
for Corporate 
Finance and 
Resources

21st January 
2020

To play a full and active part in the 
development of the 2019-20 
budget.
To review/feedback on the 
Corporate Strategy Consultation

Annual Item N/A

Crime and 
Disorder Scrutiny

3rd March 
2020

To consider actions undertaken by 
the responsible authorities on the 
community safety partnership. 

To make reports or 
recommendations to the local 
authority with regard to those 
functions. 

To consider Councillor Calls for 
Action 

To consider actions undertaken by 
the responsible authorities on the 
partnership 

The role of the panel should be 
[...]
 Authority, County Council, Primary Care Trust, Police
Authority, Probation Trust and Fire Authority to work together in order to develop
and implement a community safety strategy designed to reduce crime and disorder
within their local authority area.

The partnership also engages with as many local agencies and voluntary groups as
possible in order to achieve a truly community-based multi-agency approach to
crime reduction.

P
age 24



How we manage cases

General Case Work – Reported online or called through Customer Services. Allocated

to a case worker and managed through to a resolution.

Melton Action Group – The first escalation point, in particular relating to MBC

tenants. Recommendations for further support, action or enforcement are

discussed here.

Joint Action Group – Multi Agency meeting, held monthly, with numerous agencies

involved. Predominantly oversees cases where a multi agency response is

required, and where there is significant community or individual impact.

Adults at risk – Where significant vulnerability or support requirements are identified

through our case work, this is a forum to share learning and ensure the correct

support is allocated at the right priority

P
age 25



Partnerships

Large proportion of work is undertaken at a partnership level, and throughout the escalation

process depending on the vulnerability and priority of the case:

• Leicestershire Police

• Melton Borough Council (ASB, Housing, Community Safety, Case Management, MML)

• CRC/Probation

• Leicestershire County Council (Local Area Coordinators, Children & Family Wellbeing Service)

• Schools & School Behaviour Partnership

• Leics Fire and Rescue Service (LFRS)

• Jobcentre Plus

Case types:

Antisocial Behaviour, Hate Crime, Prevent work, Fire, Crime, Prison releases, sentences,

Probation, Integrated Offender Management (IOM) updates, Missing persons, Child Sexual

Exploitation,

P
age 26



Anti-social Behaviour

How we address ASB

• Holistic case ma
[...]
rrative approach to hear first hand residents views, stories and concerns

• 19 consultation events covering the town, some rural areas, weekends and some

early evenings to try to capture as wide an audience as possible

• Market stalls, Parkside, Villages, Supermarkets

Key themes

Suggestions on what the partnership could do more of to address concerns

• Street lights, police presence, better enforcement

P
age 33



Community Safety Consultation 

Initial feedback - Top concerns within your local area

ANSWER CHOICES– RESPONSES–

–Drug taking or dealing 37.50%

54

–Dog fouling 28.47%

41

–Burglary 27.08%

39

–Inconsiderate parking 21.53%

31

–Vehicle Crime 20.14%

29

–Speeding 20.14%

29

P
age 34



Next steps

CSP Strategy – timescale

Neighbourhood plans

Tenancy Management

Housing improvement plan

Local Police based at the local town

P
age 35



End 

P
age 36



Scrutiny Report
Scrutiny Annual Report

1

Scrutiny Committee
3 March 2020

Report of: Scrutiny Committee Chairman

      

Scrutiny Committee Annual Report
Corporate Priority: OG3 - Becoming a more agile and commercial Council; 

securing our financial future

Relevant Ward Member(s): N/A

Date of consultation with Ward 
Member(s):

N/A

Exempt Information: No

1 Summary
1.1 To provide an overview of the work done by Scrutiny during the year 2019/20.

RECOMMENDATION(S)
That Scrutiny Committee:

1. Approves the Annual Report (Appendix 1); and 
2. Recommends the report to Council.

2 Reason for Recommendations
2.1 To ensure that all members are informed of the work of the Scrutiny Committee for the 

Municipal Year and an overview of the key priorities for Scrutiny in 2020/21.

2.2 It is considered good practice for Scrutiny Committee to provide an annual report.

Page 37

Agenda Item 7

http://www.melton.gov.uk/
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


Scrutiny Report
Scrutiny Annual Report

2

3 Background
3.1 The report provides an overview of the items considered by Scrutiny Committee in the 

Municipal Year 2019/20, including reviews and task and finish groups.

4 Main Considerations
4.1 Scrutiny Committee are asked to consider the report and provide any feedback.

4.2 Scrutiny Committee are asked to recommend the report to Council for information 
purposes.  This will increase the profile of the work carried out by Scrutiny Committee and 
ensure that all members are provided with information in relation to the work of Scrutiny 
Committee.

5 Options Considered
5.1 The alternative is that Scrutiny does not provide an annual report.

6 Consultation
6.1 Scrutiny Committee will be asked to consider the report before it is presented to Council.

7 Next Steps – Implementation and Communication
7.1 Subject to Scrutiny Committee approval, the report will be presented to Council in April 

2020.

8 Financial Implications
8.1 There are no financial implications.

Financial Implications reviewed by: D. Garton, S151 Officer

9 Legal and Governance Implications
9.1 There are no legal and governance implications.

9.2 The report is prepared and presented to Scrutiny Committee and Council as a matter of 
good practice.

Legal Implications reviewed by: A. Wylie, Monitoring Officer

10 Equality and Safeguarding Implications
10.1 There are no equality and safeguarding implications.

11 Community Safety Implications
11.1 There are no community safety implications.

12 Environmental and Climate Change Implications
12.1  There are no environmental implications. 

13 Risk & Mitigation
13.1 There are no risks in relation to this report.

Page 38



Scrutiny Report
Scrutiny Annual Report

3

14 Background Papers
14.1 There are no background papers.

15 Appendices
15.1 Appendix 1 – Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 2019/20

Report Author: Natasha Taylor, Democratic Services Manager

Report Author Contac
[...]
ssociated with running the 
Melton Community Lottery.

Scrutiny Committee 
provided feedback and 
discussed options for the 
continuation of the 
lottery.  The Committee 
resolved to make a 
recommendation to 
Cabinet.
(see below).

Service Charges 7 January 
2020

To consider new charges for 
tenants in blocks with communal 
facilities to cover the maintenance 
and servicing of property health & 
safety equipment provided and the 
recharge of electricity to tenants 
using the new mobility scooter 
pods.

Scrutiny Committee 
considered the report and 
provided feedback on 
additional items that may 
be included.  It was 
agreed that Scrutiny 
Committee would work 
with the Housing and 
Neighbourhoods 
Manager to develop any 
further feasible 
recommendations to 
Cabinet.

Budget Scrutiny 21 January 
2020

To consider and provide feedback 
to Cabinet on the Corporate 
Strategy, Budget and Medium 
Term Financial Strategy.
Note: All members were invited to 
this meeting.

Scrutiny Committee 
considered and all other 
members were provided 
with the opportunity to 
provide questions in 
advance of the meeting 
and answers were 
provided during the 
meeting and appended to 
the minutes.
The Committee and other 
members in attendance 
were able to ask 
questions of Portfolio 
Holders and Chief 
Officers.
The Committee’s 
feedback and comments 
were formally reported to 
Cabinet at the February 
meeting (see below).

Page 46



Page 7 of 14

Crime and 
Disorder/Community 
Safety

3 March 
2020

To receive a report on Community 
Safety/Crime and Disorder.

To consult Scrutiny on the Draft 
Community Safety Partnership 
Strategy.

Scrutiny Committee 
considered the report and 
provided feedback which 
would be incorporated 
into the revised policy 
following the public 
consultation and approval 
by the Partnership.

Portfolio Holder Presentations/ Questions
The Portfolio Holder for Growth and Prosperity provided a presentation at the 23 July 2019 
meeting setting out the current performance, focus and challenges in the following areas:

o Town Centre, Tourism, Events and Place Promotion
o Economic Growth and Inward Investment
o Planning Policy and Housing Delivery
o Major Developments

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Governance, Access and Engagement provided a 
presentation in advance of the meeting on 17 September 2019, but due to lack of time was unable to 
present .  The presentation set out the focus of the last 12 months in relation to the Portfolio areas of 
responsibility listed below:

o Governance and Democratic Services 
o Promoting Democracy 
o Parish Council liaison & Rural Communities 
o Customer access, website and telephony experience 
o Resident engagement and embedding services in communities
o Equalities and accessibility 
o Community grants and community lottery 
o Legal 
o Data Management, GDPR and FOIs 
o Elections 
o Member Development Champion

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate Finance and Resources provided a presentation at the 12 
November 2019 which included an overview of each of the different areas of the Portfolio listed 
below:

o Finance
o Human Resources
o Corporate Health and Safety
o Learning and Development
o ICT Operations
o Procurement
o Commercialisation
o Corporate Property and Assets
o Debt Management
o Workforce Strategy

Page 47



Page 8 of 14

Members focused on the Council’s debt management processes and Corporate Debt Policy and 
received responses in relation to their enquiries from the Portfolio Holder and the Chief Finance 
Officer. 

The Leader of the Council provided a presentation at the 21 January 2020 meeting on the 
Corporate Strategy setting out the Council’s Mission, Vision, Values, Priorities and Key Actions for the 
coming 4 years.

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Communities provided a presentation at the 3 March 2020 
meeting on the main areas of his Portfolio as listed below:

o Council housing assets maintenance and repairs
o Council housing tenancy management
o
[...]
are likely to be the measurable outcomes, is the work 
already being done somewhere else?

It is hoped this guidance will ensure that Scrutiny at Melton borough Council is outcomes focused and 
that the value of Scrutiny can be evidenced and results measured.

Page 52



Page 13 of 14

Training

An introduction to Scrutiny Training session was delivered at the Scrutiny Committee meeting on 18 
June 2019. This session covered the legislative background, basic principles, planning work, the 
procedural context at MBC and an overview of the Government Statutory Guidance published in May 
2019. All members were invited to this training session.

A mini review of Scrutiny and a further training session will be held in March 2020. This will include 
observation and feedback of a meeting, followed by a training session covering amongst other things; 
an outline of scrutiny with a focus on key roles; powers and responsibilities; ways of working for 
effective and outcome focused scrutiny e.g. work programme, project scopes, critical friend 
questioning and listening; discussion around challenges; and provision of examples from meeting 
observation at MBC and other councils.

Looking ahead

 Annual Work Plan 2020/21

The work plan has been regularly reviewed and discussed throughout 2019/20.  There are 
now a significant number of “Pending” items on the work plan.  It is proposed that a Scrutiny 
Member Work shop will be arranged in advance of the first meeting of the 2020/21 Municipal 
Year to establish priorities and plot dates for some of these items and consider any additional 
items.

 Scrutiny Website Page

In order to increase the profile of Scrutiny at Melton Borough Council and provide more 
information to stakeholders and the community it is proposed that a dedicated Scrutiny 
Website page be created.  

This website page will include a comprehensive description of Scrutiny and provide 
information about how members of the public can get involved.

 Increased Media on Scrutiny related issues

In order to evidence and highlight the positive outcomes of the Scrutiny Committee and 
associated work, especially in relation to reviews and high profile issues, a more developed 
communications plan is proposed for 2020/21.

Page 53



Page 14 of 14

 Cabinet Scrutiny Protocol

The Scrutiny Guidance published in May 2019 suggested that “an ‘executive-scrutiny 
protocol’ 
can help define the relationship between the two and mitigate any differences of opinion 
before they manifest themselves in unhelpful and unproductive ways. The benefit of this 
approach is that it provides a framework for disagreement and debate, and a way to manage 
it when it happens.”

In order to further enhance the collaborative and partnership working between Cabinet and 
Scrutiny, it is proposed that Melton develop such a protocol in 2020/21 for approval by Council 
to be included in the Constitution.

Further information 

If you would like further information about Scrutiny, please use the contact details below:

Scrutiny Officer 

Tel: 01664 502441

Email:  democracy@melton.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee Chairman

Email: pcumbers@melton.gov.uk 

Page 54

mailto:democracy@melton.gov.uk
mailto:pcumbers@melton.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY ANNUAL WORK PLAN AND THE FORWARD PLAN
	6 UPDATE AND STATISTICS REGARDING CRIME AND DISORDER / COMMUNITY SAFETY
	7 SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - Scrutiny Annual Report 2019-20




Minutes of the meeting


1 Scrutiny Committee : 030320

Minutes

Present:

Chair Councillor P. Cumbers (Chair)

Councillors R. Bindloss (Vice-Chair) R. Browne
R. Child J. Douglas
C. Evans C. Fisher
E. Holmes R. Smedley
J. Wilkinson

In Attendance A. Pearson, Portfolio Holder for Housing & Communities

Officers Deputy Chief Executive & Director for People & Communities
Director for Governance and Regulatory Services and Monitoring 
Officer
Democratic Services Manager
Housing and Communities Lead
People Manager
Housing and Neighbourhoods Manager
Neighbourhood Support Officer (Community Safety)
Democratic Services Officer (HA)

Inspector Audrey Danvers
Mrs Ann Reader

Meeting name Scrutiny Committee
Date Tuesday, 3 March 2020
Start time 6.30 pm
Venue Parkside, Station Approach, Burton Street, 

Melton Mowbray, Leicestershire. LE13 1GH



2 Scrutiny Committee : 030320

Minute 
No.

Minute

47 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence received for this meeting.

48 MINUTES
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 January 2020 were approved and 
authorised to be signed by the Chair.

49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Councillor Pearson declared an interest in any items relating to Leicestershire 
County Council, due to his role as a County Councillor.

Councillor Browne declared for transparency that his wife, Lucie Browne, is also in 
attendance at the meeting.

50 REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY ANNUAL WORK PLAN AND THE FORWARD 
PLAN
During the discussion the following points were noted:

The Chair introduced Mrs Ann Reader who will be delivering the Scrutiny Training 
on 12 March 2020. Mrs Reader has nearly 30 years of experience in local 
government as an elected member, member of the leadership and cabinet of a 
London borough, a local and national officer and a consultant supporting 
councillors’ learning and development. 

Workplan

 The Chair advised that there will be a Scrutiny Workshop held in early May 
2020 to review the Workplan for 2020/21 and prioritise items which are currently 
listed at ‘Pending’. Members will also be able to consider any additional items at 
this Workshop.

 The Chair agreed that there are a lot of items still to be addressed by Scrutiny, 
however, as this is the last meeting of Scrutiny Committee before the Annual 
Meeting in May 2020 should Members have any particular concerns about any 
items on the Workplan they can start their own investigations and gather 
evidence ready for putting together the Workplan for 2020-21.  This can be 
done individually or in groups. 

 Members agreed that it would be beneficial to have input from members of the 
public and organisations to understand what is required by the public.  

 The Chair advised herself, the Scrutiny Officer and Vice Chair will be working 
with Cabinet to establish the plan for 2020-21.

Forward Plan 

  ‘Asset Disposal’, is now showing as part exempt on the Forward Plan as this is 



3 Scrutiny Committee : 030320

a standing item on the Plan, should there be assets for sale then the item would 
have to have 28 days notice. There are currently no assets for sale.

51 QUESTIONS TO THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING AND 
COMMUNITIES
Councillor A Pearson, Portfolio Holder for Housing and Communities provided a 
presentation setting out current performance, focus and challenges for the portfolio.

During the discussion of the presentation the following points were noted:

 Cllr Pearson thanked the Scrutiny Committee for their intervention into the voids 
process and the excellent results that have come from this in regard to health 
and safety of electrical, gas, water, asbestos and fire safety and in working with 
the Regulator the council has managed to solve these problems. 

 267 site visits to properties for health and safety checks have taken place out of 
272 properties, though it is hoped that all properties will be checked by the end 
of March, unfortunately, some tenants will not allow the workmen access to their 
properties.

 All asbestos surveys are due to be completed by March 2020.
 Council properties no longer have coal fires, these were all removed about 15 

years ago.
 The overall value of council housing stock is £68m.
 Mrs Rahman, People Manager handed out 3 case studies which showed the 

importance of the Me and My Learning service and how intervention can make 
such a difference with support for education, finances, employment, interaction. 
Concern was given to the closure of the Sure Start Centres and the impact it 
has had.

 Mrs Rahman advised of that there was currently in progress a ‘Pre Tenancy 
Course’ booklet which is being circulated to existing tenants, this covers 
everything that a tenant will need from responsibilities, home maintenance, rent, 
tax support, how to end a tenancy, how to claim recharges, compensation, 
cleaning, how to report  and deal with Anti Social Behaviour, financial tips, 
debts, savings, UC, online services, direct debits, paying bills etc. 

o This leaflet will be emailed to Scrutiny when it is finished.

 Due to the slow turn around of void properties, the costs of B&Bs had 
increased.

 Councillor Pearson agreed to email members details on how many social 
properties were being made available to the council in the next 12 months 
including the number of supported units. Information was also requested about 
how the properties are going to be matched to peoples’ needs, as a high 



4 Scrutiny Committee : 030320

percentage of those people accepted as homeless have very complex 
needs/mental health issues.

 Councillor Pearson advised that the Director for Growth and Regeneration had 
a presentation about options to the development of Melton Mowbray and he will 
request a copy of this be sent out to Scrutiny members.

 Mention was made to the ‘People Move Programme’ which comprises of 
involvement with schools, GP referrals, park walks, coordinated walks, people 
with health issues follow a programme.  

 It was clarified that ‘active people’ are classed as those who had more than 150 
minutes of physical activity a week; inactive are those who undertook less than 
30 minutes of activity a week.

 Students at Longfield Academy completed the Safer Melton Partnership 
Community Safety Consultation about concerns facing students of incidents in 
the neighbourhood, sadly drugs and knife crime were top of the list.

52 UPDATE AND STATISTICS REGARDING CRIME AND DISORDER / 
COMMUNITY SAFETY
The Chair introduced Inspector Audrey Danvers who attended to provide 
information and answer questions regarding the Crime and Disorder/Community 
Safety presentation.

During the discussion of the presentation the following points were noted:

 Councillor Wilkinson asked for the minutes to show that Members were 
dissatisfied that the Police and Crime Commissioner was not formally invited to 
this meeting as was previously requested by Members at two separate Scrutiny 
Meetings.

 Inspector Danvers advised that knife crime in Melton was not excessive in 
comparison to national figures; by January 2020 there were just 7 incidents.

 Inspector Danvers advised the following burglary statistics: 
o residential 2017/18 – 183, 2018/19 175 2019/to date 116
o business 2017/18 155, 2018/19 93, 2019/to date 79

 Inspector Danvers advised that following a fluctuation in theft from motor 
vehicles mainly power tools and catalytic convertors, the police are working with 
the scrap dealers to help target those believed to be committing these crimes.

 AW advised that the Council will only use its ASB powers as a last resort.  The 
Partnership that was in place, depending on the vulnerability and priority of the 
case, will try to alleviate issues first with early intervention to persistent 
offenders to help them make better choices and to assist them to integrate into 
the community. 

 AW advised that 80% of ASB involves Melton Borough Council tenants. Thus 
strengthening the view that there needs to be stronger tenancy management 



5 Scrutiny Committee : 030320

process, where necessary action can be taken to identify the root cause of the 
ASB. There is a stronger community engagement in priority neighbourhoods 
and the schools are engaged at the earliest opportunity.

 Following the recent Community Safety Consultation which has taken place, the 
Partnership would like Members to feedback any concerns their constituents 
have to feed into the 5 year plan to move forward to solve community issues 
and address concerns.

 Councillor Pearson spoke of the importance of early intervention following 
information provided by the Governor of Leicester Prison where 90% of the 
inmates had significant issues at school and go on to reoffend. 

 The Safer Melton Partnership meets quarterly to discuss issues. Members were 
advised they are welcome to attend, Members asked to be informed when the 
meetings are due to take place.

 Insp Danvers assured Members that there is adequate resources and additional 
support available for tackling drug crime and alcohol issues in Melton; there 
have been 3 warrants issued in the last month and more people are being 
stopped and searched and arrested.

 The Deputy Chief Executive provide the link to Safer Communities Performance 
which showed the comparison of crime in Melton  to other authorities in 
Leicestershire this shows Melton has the 2nd lowest crime rates per 1000.

53 SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT
The Chair provided the following introduction to the report:

“The Scrutiny Annual Report is considered good practice and is an excellent 
opportunity to highlight the work of the Committee through the year and also report 
on outcomes and proposals for improvement for the coming Municipal Year.  

I hope that you will agree that we have developed a sound foundation for the work 
of Scrutiny in our inaugural year; working collaboratively with Cabinet; challenging 
in an open and constructive way; developing relationships with officers; and 
maintaining an outcomes-based focus on improving delivery of services to our 
community.

There is still much to do, the report details some proposals for the coming year and 
we will also continue to self-evaluate and respond to feedback on how we can 
improve and develop.  

I hope that you will support the recommendation to present the report to Council so 
that we can continue to highlight the work of our committee and increase the profile 
of Scrutiny across the Council and externally.

During the discussion the following points were noted:

 It was agreed that a protocol for Scrutiny Members and Officers would be 
useful. 

 Members agreed that officers needed to work more closely with Scrutiny and to 
provide the information that is requested from them.  

https://public.tableau.com/views/LeicestershireSaferCommunitiesDashboard/LeicsSaferDashboard?:embed=y&:showVizHome=no


6 Scrutiny Committee : 030320

 The Scrutiny officer will chase up any information requested from officers 2 
weeks before agenda dispatch. 

 An action list can follow each meeting.

Members all voted in favour of the Scrutiny Annual Report going to Council.  

54 URGENT BUSINESS

The meeting closed at: 9.00 pm

Chair


